
 

 

SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

 

 

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado 

(the "City"), and BKD, LLP, a Missouri limited liability partnership, authorized to do business in 

Colorado doing business at 111 S. Tejon Street Suite 800 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 (the 

"Contractor"). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor previously entered into an Agreement dated 

November 17, 2016 as amended by an Amendatory Agreement on October 19, 2017 (collectively the 

"Agreement") relating to audit of the basic financial statements of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to add additional work and pay 

corresponding additional fees for that work; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The amended Scope of Work is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A-2 

and all references to “Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1” are hereby amended to read “Exhibits A, A-1, and 

A-2 as applicable.” 

2.  The amended Fees Detail is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B-2 

and all references to “Exhibit B and Exhibit B-1” are hereby amended to read “Exhibits B, B-1, and 

B-2, as applicable.”  

3. Section 3 of the Agreement, entitled “TERM,” is deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following: 

3. TERM:    

a. Initial Term: The Agreement will commence on the date of the City’s 

signature (the “Effective Date”) of this Agreement and will expire on  

December 31, 2017 (the “Initial Term”).  

b. Optional Renewal Terms:  The parties shall have option to renew the 

Agreement after the expiration of the Initial Term for up to four (4) additional one-

year terms (each an “Optional Renewal”) upon Notice of the Denver Auditor, and 

subject to (i) appropriation of sufficient amounts for the subsequent year by City 

Council, and (ii) an executed amendment to this Agreement. The first Optional 



 

2 
 

 

Renewal Term shall be from January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018; the second 

Optional Renewal Term shall be from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019; the 

third Optional Renewal Term shall be from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020; 

and the fourth Optional Renewal Term shall be from January 1, 2021 to December 

31, 2021.  Each Optional Renewal Term shall be referred to herein as a “Renewal 

Term”. 

c. Renewal Procedures; Non-Renewal.  The option to renew for an 

Optional Renewal Term shall be exercised upon amendment to this Agreement and if 

necessary to the Scope of Work and the City making such appropriation and 

encumbrance for the next fiscal year.  Payments authorized pursuant to the amended 

Maximum Contract Amount (defined below) shall be payable at the rates shown on 

Exhibits B, B-1, and B-2, as applicable and only if funds are appropriated by the 

City Council and for which an encumbrance has been made in each year for the 

ensuing fiscal year.  If such sufficient appropriation and encumbrance is not made for 

a future fiscal year, during which such Renewal Term occurs, then the City shall be 

deemed to have failed to exercise its option to renew this Agreement for a subsequent 

Renewal Term, whereupon this Agreement will expire and terminate on the 

expiration date of the then current Initial Term or Renewal Term.  It is expressly 

understood and agreed that if the City exercises its option to renew this Agreement 

for a Renewal Term, the City’s obligation to make payments to the Contractor shall 

only extend to monies appropriated and encumbered for the purposes and amounts 

covered by this Agreement. 

 

4. Subsection (a) of Section 4 of the Agreement, entitled “Fee,” is deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

 a. Fee: The Contractor’s sole compensation for its services rendered and costs 

incurred under the Agreement is Seven Hundred Ninety One Thousand Eight 

Hundred Dollars ($791,800.00) for 2016 audit of the Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Reports and two additional audits on the single audit upon completion of 

all services and production by the Contractor of periodic invoices acceptable to the 

City; Eight Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($874,200.00) to 

be paid for the 2017 audit of the  Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports and two 

additional audits on the single audit upon completion of all services and production 

by the Contractor of an invoice acceptable to the City; Eight Hundred Ninety Five 

Thousand Dollars ($895,000.00) to be paid for the 2018 audit of the Comprehensive 

Annual Financial Reports and two additional audits on the single audit upon 

completion of all services and production by the Contractor of an invoice acceptable 

to the City; and One Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred 

Dollars ($1,853,100.00) to be paid for the 2019 to 2020 audit of the Comprehensive 

Annual Financial Reports and two additional audits on the single audit upon 

completion of all services and production by the Contractor of an invoice acceptable 

to the City.  Amounts billed may not exceed the rates set forth in Exhibits B, B-1, 

and B-2, as applicable. 



 

3 
 

 

 

5. Subsection d (1) of Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “Maximum 

Contract Amount,” is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

d. (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation, if all Renewal Terms are approved, will not 

exceed Four Million Four Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy Dollars ($4,463,970.00) (the “Maximum Contract Amount”).  The 

City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any 

further services, including any services performed by Contractor beyond that 

specifically described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, as applicable.  Any 

services performed beyond those in Exhibit A are performed at Contractor’s 

risk and without authorization under the Agreement. 

 

5. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular. 

 

 Remainder of page left intentionally blank. 

 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 
































